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101 Central Plaza South / 700 Chase Tower / Canton, OH 44702 1509
Telephone: (330) 438 0617 (800) 443 9272 Fax: (330) 471 0001

www.auditor.state.oh.us

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

City of Akron 
Summit County 
166 South High Street 
Akron, Ohio  44308 

To the City Council: 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Akron, Summit County, Ohio, (the 
City) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2007, which collectively comprise the City’s basic 
financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated July 18, 2008.  We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in the Comptroller General of the United States’ Government 
Auditing Standards.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City’s internal control over financial reporting as 
a basis for designing our audit procedures for expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not 
to opine on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over financial reporting.  Accordingly, we have 
not opined on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over financial reporting. 

A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect misstatements on a timely basis.  
A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, that adversely 
affects the City’s ability to initiate, authorize, record, process, or report financial data reliably in 
accordance with its applicable accounting basis, such that there is more than a remote likelihood that the 
City’s internal control will not prevent or detect a more-than-inconsequential financial statement 
misstatement. 

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies resulting in more 
than a remote likelihood that the City’s internal control will not prevent or detect a material financial 
statement misstatement.  

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all internal control deficiencies that might 
be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses.  We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over financial reporting that we consider material weaknesses, as defined above. 

We noted certain matters that we reported to the City’s management in a separate letter dated July 18, 
2008.
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Compliance and Other Matters

As part of reasonably assuring whether the City’s financial statements are free of material misstatement, 
we tested its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could directly and materially affect the determination of financial statement 
amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit and accordingly, we do not express an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that we must report under Government Auditing Standards which are 
described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings as items 2007-001 and 2007-002.  

We also noted certain noncompliance or other matters not requiring inclusion in this report that we 
reported to the City’s management in a separate letter dated July 18, 2008. 

The City’s responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying Schedule of 
Findings.  We did not audit the City’s responses and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

We intend this report solely for the information and use of the management, City Council, and federal 
awarding agencies and pass-through entities.  We intend it for no one other than these specified parties. 

Mary Taylor, CPA
Auditor of State 

July 18, 2008 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS 
APPLICABLE TO EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133 

City of Akron 
Summit County 
166 South High Street 
Akron, Ohio  44308 

To the City Council: 

Compliance

We have audited the compliance of the City of Akron, Summit County, Ohio, (the City) with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133, 
Compliance Supplement that apply to each of its major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 
2007.  The summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying Schedule of Findings identifies the 
City’s major federal programs.  The City’s management is responsible for complying with the requirements 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to each major federal program.  Our responsibility is 
to express an opinion on the City’s compliance based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of 
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.  Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 
require that we plan and perform the audit to reasonably assure whether noncompliance occurred with the 
types of compliance requirements referred to above that could directly and materially affect a major federal 
program.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the City’s compliance with those 
requirements and performing other procedures we considered necessary in the circumstances.  We believe 
our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.  Our audit does not provide a legal determination on 
the City’s compliance with those requirements. 

In our opinion, the City of Akron complied, in all material respects, with the requirements referred to above 
that apply to each of its major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2007.  However, the 
results of our auditing procedures disclosed an instance of noncompliance with those requirements that 
OMB Circular A-133 requires us to report, which is described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings as 
item 2007-003.  

In a separate letter to the City’s management dated July 18, 2008, we reported another matter related to 
federal noncompliance not requiring inclusion in this report.
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Internal Control Over Compliance

The City’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to federal programs.  
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City’s internal control over compliance with 
requirements that could directly and materially affect a major federal program to determine our auditing 
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over compliance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
preceding paragraph and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in the City’s internal control that 
might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses as defined below. However, as discussed below, 
we identified a certain deficiency in internal control over compliance that we consider to be a significant 
deficiency.  

A control deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
does not allow management or employees, when performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect 
noncompliance with a federal program compliance requirement on a timely basis. A significant deficiency
is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, that adversely affects the entity’s ability to 
administer a federal program such that there is more than a remote likelihood that the entity’s internal 
control will not prevent or detect more-than-inconsequential noncompliance with a federal program 
compliance requirement.  We consider the deficiency in internal control over compliance described in the 
accompanying Schedule of Findings as finding 2007-003 to be a significant deficiency.

A material weakness is significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that result in more 
than a remote likelihood that the City’s internal control will not prevent or detect material noncompliance 
with a federal program’s compliance requirements.  We did not consider the deficiency described in the 
accompanying Schedule of Findings to be a material weakness.   

We also noted a matter involving the internal control over federal compliance not requiring inclusion in 
this report, that we reported to the City’s Management in a separate letter dated July 18, 2008.

The City’s response to the finding we identified is described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings.  
We did not audit the City’s response and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it.  
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Supplemental Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards  

We have also audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2007, and have issued our report thereon dated July 18, 2008.  Our audit was performed 
to form opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the City’s basic financial 
statements.  The accompanying Supplemental Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards provides 
additional information as required by OMB Circular A-133 and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements.  We subjected this information to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements.  In our opinion, this information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to 
the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

We intend this report solely for the information and use of management, the City Council, federal 
awarding agencies, and pass-through entities.  It is not intended for anyone other than these specified 
parties. 

Mary Taylor, CPA 
Auditor of State 

July 18, 2008 
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CITY OF AKRON, OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

Federal Federal
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title CFDA No. Expenditures

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
From the Ohio Department of Health:

Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) 10.557 1,791,247$

 Child Nutrition Cluster:
Summer Food Service Program for Children 10.559 136,419

Total Department of Agriculture 1,927,666

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Direct Programs:

CDBG - Entitlement and (HUD-Administered) Small Cities Cluster:
Community Development Block Grants/Entitlement Grants 14.218 10,028,479
Emergency Shelter Grants Program 14.231 287,663
HOME Investment Partnership Program 14.239 4,322,728
Community Development Block Grants/Brownfields Economic Development Initiative 14.246 41,068

Lead-Based Paint:
Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control in Privately-Owned Housing 14.900 1,510,793
Lead Hazard Reduction Demonstration Grant Program 14.905 52,364

Total Department of Housing and Urban Development 16,243,095

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Direct Programs:

Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grants 16.523 7,876
Byrne Formula Grant Program 16.579 34,732
Local Law Enforcement Block Grants Program 16.592 77,979

From the Governor's Office of Criminal Justice Services:
Executive Office for Weed and Seed 16.595 10,856
Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program 16.607 20,227
Public Safety Partnership and Community Policing Grants 16.710 2,865
Protecting Inmates and Safeguarding Communities Discretionary Grant Program 16.735 250,005
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program 16.738 33,601

Total Department of Justice 438,141

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
From the Ohio E.P.A.: 

Air Pollution Control Program Support 66.001 221,475
Congressionally Mandated Projects 66.202 384,900
Brownfields Assessment and Cleanup 66.818 319,855

Total Environmental Protection Agency 926,230
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CITY OF AKRON, OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

Federal Federal
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title CFDA No. Expenditures

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
From the Federal Aviation Administration:

Airport Improvement Program 20.106 153,414
From the Ohio Department of Highway Safety:

State and Community Highway Safety 20.600 65,978
Safety Incentives to Prevent Operation of Motor Vehicles by Intoxicated Persons 20.605 76,164
Highway Planning and Construction:

Akron Metropolitan Area Transportation Study 20.205 1,105,321
ODOT - Stan Hywett Hall 20.205 130,975
ODOT - Manchester Road 20.205 1,204,407
ODOT - West Market Street 20.205 642,936
ODOT - West Market Street (Hawkins to Pershing) 20.205 1,581,974
ODOT - Tallmadge Avenue Widening Right of Way 20.205 396,705
ODOT - Tallmadge Avenue Signalization 20.205 487,252
ODOT - Canton Road Signalization 20.205 658,789
ODOT - Perkins Street Signalization 20.205 38,323
ODOT - Evans Avenue 20.205 124,650
ODOT - Cascade Locks Bikeway - Phase IIB 20.205 520,074

Total CFDA No. 20.205 6,891,406
Total Department of Transportation 7,186,962

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
From the Ohio Department of Health:

Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS) Activity 93.118 63,900
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Projects - State and Local 
 Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention and Surveillance of Blood Levels in Children 93.197 60,846
Immunization Grants 93.268 52,166
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Investigations and Technical Assistance 93.283 646,386
Refugee and Entrant Assistance Discretionary Grants 93.576 42,580
Grants to Provide Outpatient Early Intervention Services with Respect to HIV Disease 93.918 434,102
HIV Prevention Activities - Health Department Based:

Federal Aids Education 93.940 355,330
Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse 93.959 388,632
Preventive Health Services - Sexually Transmitted Disease Control Grants 93.977 60,101
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 93.991 32,962
Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant to the States

Child and Family Health Services 93.994 217,617
Dental Sealant Grant 93.994 32,395

Total CFDA No. 93.994 250,012
Total Department of Health and Human Services 2,387,017

8



CITY OF AKRON, OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

Federal Federal
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title CFDA No. Expenditures

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Direct Programs:

Homeland Security Preparedness Technical Assistance Program 97.007 7,495
Buffer Zone Protection Program 97.078 95,498

From the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Metropolitan Medical Response System 97.071 246,045

Total Department of Homeland Security 349,038

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 29,458,149$

See notes to supplemental schedule of expenditures of federal awards.
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CITY OF AKRON, OHIO 

NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying supplemental schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant 
activity of the City of Akron, Ohio, and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  The information in this 
schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, 
Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.  Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule 
may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 

2. SUBRECIPIENTS 

Of the federal expenditures presented in this schedule, the City of Akron, Ohio, provided federal awards 
to subrecipients as follows: 

Amount 
Federal Provided to

Program Title CFDA No. Subrecipients

Special Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants and Children 10.557 $796,643
CDBG- Entitlement and (HUD-Administered) 
  Small Cities Cluster - Community Development Block 
  Grant/Entitlement Grants 14.218 943,918
Emergency Shelter Grants Program 14.231 293,231
HOME Investment Partnership Program 14.239 798,376
Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control in Privately Owned Housing 14.900 897,051
Protecting Inmates and Safeguarding Communities Discretionary Grant Program 16.735 78,585
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Investigations and Technical Assistance 93.283 412,992
Outpatient Early Intervention Services - HIV Disease 93.918 363,961
HIV Prevention Activities 93.940 199,639
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 93.977 25,000
Metropolitan Medical Response System 97.071 13,551
Buffer Zone Protection Program 97.078 30,520

3. LOANS OUTSTANDING 

The City of Akron, Ohio, had the following loan balances outstanding at December 31, 2007, which had 
continuing compliance requirements. 

Federal Balance
         Program Title CFDA No. Outstanding

Community Development Block Grants/Entitlement Grants 14.218 95,598$
Empowerment Zone Program 14.244 910,162
HOME Investment Partnership Program 14.239 2,452,877



11

CITY OF AKRON 
SUMMIT COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS  
OMB CIRCULAR A -133 § .505

DECEMBER 31, 2007

1.  SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS

(d)(1)(i) Type of Financial Statement Opinion Unqualified  

(d)(1)(ii) Were there any material control weakness 
conditions reported at the financial statement 
level (GAGAS)? 

No

(d)(1)(ii) Were there any other significant deficiencies in 
internal control reported at the financial 
statement level (GAGAS)? 

No

(d)(1)(iii) Was there any reported material 
noncompliance at the financial statement level 
(GAGAS)? 

Yes 

(d)(1)(iv) Were there any material internal control 
weakness conditions reported for major 
federal programs? 

No

(d)(1)(iv) Were there any other significant deficiencies in 
internal control reported for major federal 
programs? 

Yes 

(d)(1)(v) Type of Major Programs’ Compliance Opinion Unqualified 

(d)(1)(vi) Are there any reportable findings under § .510? Yes 

(d)(1)(vii) Major Programs (list): Community Development Block 
Grants/Entitlement Grants - CFDA 
#14.218 
Highway Planning and 
Construction - CFDA #20.205 
Lead Based Paint Hazard Control 
in Privately-Owned Housing – 
CFDA # 14.900 

(d)(1)(viii) Dollar Threshold: Type A\B Programs Type A: > $883,744 
Type B: all others

(d)(1)(ix) Low Risk Auditee? No
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City of Akron 
Summit County 
Schedule of Findings 
Page 2 

2.  FINDINGS RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GAGAS

FINDING NUMBER 2007-001 

Noncompliance Citation 

Ohio Rev. Code Section 5705.10(H) requires that monies paid into any fund be used only for the purposes 
for which such fund is established.  As a result, a negative fund balance indicates that money from one fund 
was used to cover the expenses of another fund. 

At December 31, 2007, the following funds (aggregated at the level used for preparing the financial 
statements) had negative cash fund balances:  

   
Fund Fund Cash 

Number Name Balance 
   

2030  Street & Highway Maintenance   $    (1,136,968) 
2080  Community Development         (2,905,337) 
2127  A.M.A.T.S             (32,045) 
2140  Summer Lunch Program             (20,590) 
2295  Police Grants            (865,136) 
2300  Various Domestic Violence            (307,683) 
2320  Equipment & Facilities Operating         (3,162,676) 
2330  Various Purpose Funding            (350,827) 
4048  Capital Projects W/ O/S Fund. Sources         (2,513,857) 
4060  Streets       (17,721,641) 
4155  Transportation         (2,051,253) 
4160  Parks and Recreation         (2,595,636) 
4165  Public Facilities and Improvements            (697,777) 
4175  Economic Development         (2,098,720) 
5015  Golf Course            (501,539) 
5020  Airport             (49,759) 
6000  Motor Equipment         (1,307,774) 
6005  Liability Self-Insurance         (4,596,134) 
6010  Storeroom            (567,039) 
6025  Engineering            (488,183) 

Negative cash fund balances are an indication that revenues from other sources were used to pay 
obligations of these funds.  Additionally, money spent for purposes other than specified in grant agreements 
could result in the loss of future grant awards.   

For reporting purposes, the deficit cash balances were reported as part of the “Due to Other Funds” liability, 
and funds with positive cash balances offsetting these deficits reported a “Due from Other Funds” asset.  
Since the City’s cash is pooled, there was no method to determine which funds’ cash was used to offset the 
deficit balances and consequently the “Due from Other Funds” amounts related to the deficit cash balances 
were assigned using certain assumptions.  
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FINDING NUMBER 2007-001 (Continued) 

Maintaining positive cash fund balances is not only required by statute but is a key control in the cash 
management process to assure funds are available to pay obligations.  To improve controls over cash 
management and disbursements and to help reduce the possibility of the City’s funds not having adequate 
balances to pay incurred obligations, we recommend the City monitor fund activity to prevent future 
expenditures in excess of available resources.  In those cases where additional funds are required, the 
resources should either be transferred or advanced to the fund in accordance with the Ohio Rev. Code.  Use 
of formal advances, approved by the City Council, will allow management to determine exactly which funds 
cash is being used to offset deficit cash balances.  This should help ensure compliance with grant and other 
funding restrictions as well as provide a reasonable basis for assigning “Due from Other Funds” receivables. 

Officials’ Response:  The City has been working to minimize the amount of funds with negative cash 
balances at year-end and will continue to do so.  The City has numerous reimbursable grant funds and 
capital project funds and at year-end there are expenditures that have been incurred that have not been 
reimbursed.  The City’s general practice is to issue debt after capital projects are complete to cover the 
deficit balance in those funds. 

FINDING NUMBER 2007-002 

Noncompliance Citation 

Ohio Rev. Code Section 5705.39 requires that total appropriations from each fund not exceed total 
estimated fund resources from each fund.  This section also requires the City to obtain a County Auditor’s 
certificate that total appropriations from each fund do not exceed the total official estimate or amended 
official estimate when amending estimated resources. 

Total original appropriations exceeded total original estimated resources in the following funds: 

  Original   
Fund Fund Estimated Original  

Number Name Resources Appropriations Variance 
2030 Street & Highway Maintenance $8,610,071  $9,990,037  $(1,379,966)
2080 Community Development 6,536,857        10,397,491 (3,860,634)
2095 Community Environment Grants 980,116          1,183,744 (203,628)

2127
Akron Metropolitan Area Transportation 
Study 1,110,236         1,511,458  (401,222)

2140 Summer Lunch Program 136,070            165,342  (29,272)
2146 H.O.M.E. Program 4,716,689         6,882,417  (2,165,728)
2195 Tax Equivalency 625,699            626,225  (526)
2240 Joint Economic Development Districts 23,083,056        28,462,209 (5,379,153)
2295 Police Grants 433,779            956,942  (523,163)
2300 Various Domestic Violence (78,093)            189,568  (267,661)
2315 Health Grants 6,604,846         7,042,978  (438,132)
2320 City Facilities Operating  6,920,170        10,592,382  (3,672,212)
2330 Various Purpose Funding 1,160,446         2,856,241  (1,695,795)
4048 Non-appropriated Capital Projects (1,663,536)        932,224  (2,595,760)
4060 Streets 1,447,581        30,253,102  (28,805,521)
4155 Transportation 2,464,611        11,124,379  (8,659,768)
4160 Parks and Recreation 1,110,091         5,942,491  (4,832,400)
4165 Public Facilities and Improvements 3,234,520        11,272,611  (8,038,091)
4170 Public Parking 4,236,906 19,510,981 (15,274,075)
4175 Economic Development 12,116,563        29,985,883  (17,869,320)
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Total appropriations exceeded total estimated resources at December 31, 2007 in the following funds: 

Fund Fund Estimated   
Number Name Resources Appropriations Variance 

1000 General Fund $155,767,043    $159,016,374  $(3,249,331)
2005 Emergency Medical Service 12,014,981        12,051,998  (37,017)
2010 Special Assessment 1,137,755        1,169,126  (31,371)
2030 Street & Highway Maintenance 8,610,071        10,120,037  (1,509,966)
2035 Street Assessment 10,987,155 11,306,199 (319,044)
2080 Community Development 6,536,857        11,247,491  (4,710,634)
2095 Community Environment Grants 980,116          1,183,744  (203,628)

2127
Akron Metropolitan Area Transportation 
Study 1,110,236         1,511,458  (401,222)

2140 Summer Lunch Program 136,070            165,342  (29,272)
2146 H.O.M.E. Program 4,716,689         6,882,417  (2,165,728)
2195 Tax Equivalency 625,699            626,225  (526)
2240 Joint Economic Development Districts 23,083,056        28,462,209  (5,379,153)
2295 Police Grants 433,779          1,119,942  (686,163)
2300 Various Domestic Violence (78,093)            189,568  (267,661)
2305 Safety Programs 1,888,756         2,448,913  (560,157)
2315 Health Grants 6,604,846         7,655,978  (1,051,132)
2320 City Facilities Operating  6,920,170        11,630,082  (4,709,912)
2330 Various Purpose Funding 1,160,446         5,086,241  (3,925,795)
4048 Non-appropriated Capital Projects (1,663,536)        932,224  (2,595,760)
4060 Streets 1,447,581        30,253,102  (28,805,521)
4155 Transportation 2,464,611        13,274,379  (10,809,768)
4160 Parks and Recreation 1,110,091         6,642,491  (5,532,400)
4165 Public Facilities and Improvements 3,189,520        11,272,611  (8,083,091)
4170 Public Parking 4,236,906 19,510,981 (15,274,075)
4175 Economic Development 12,116,563        29,985,883  (17,869,320)
5005 Sewer 44,564,503        49,095,560  (4,531,057)
5030 Off-Street Parking 4,715,513 5,148,010 (432,497)
6005 Liability Self-Insurance 17,599,262 25,933,750 (8,334,488)

In addition, the City did not always obtain certificates from the County Fiscal Officer that appropriations from 
each fund do not exceed the total Amended Official Estimate of Resources for certain appropriation and 
estimated resource amendments.   

Ensuring that total appropriations from each fund do not exceed the total official estimate or amended official 
estimate is not only required by statute but is a key control in the budgetary process to assure funds are not 
appropriated to be spent when there are not adequate resources available for the expenditures.  To improve 
control over the budgetary process and to help avoid overspending, we recommend the City Council monitor 
appropriations versus estimated resources.  In addition, the Finance Director should obtain the required 
certificate from the County Fiscal Officer when amending appropriations and estimated resources. 

Officials’ Response:  It used to be that property taxes collected by the County of Summit were the primary 
revenue source for the City.  However, with the implementation of a 1% local income tax in 1963 along with 
several subsequent ballot increases passed by voters, income taxes are by far the largest revenue source of 
the City.  Since property taxes are no longer the City’s primary source of income, it is not our standard 
practice to submit an amended official estimate of resources to the County.   
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Finding Number 2007-003 

CFDA Title and Number Community Development Block Grants/Entitlement Grants/ 
14.218

Federal Award Number / Year B-07-MC-39-0001 / 2007 

Federal Agency U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 

Pass-Through Agency N/A

Federal Noncompliance/Significant Deficiency 

 24 C.F.R. Section 58.22 provides that Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds (and local funds 
to be repaid with CDBG funds) cannot be obligated or expended before receipt of the Department of Housing 
and Urban Development (HUD’s) approval of a Request for Release of Funds (RROF) and environmental 
certification, except for exempt activities under 24 C.F.R. Section 58.34 and categorically excluded activities 
under section 58.35(b). 

Program funds approximating $46,669 (projected to be $240,042) for 5 projects tested were expended prior 
to HUD's approval of the RROF and environmental certification.  HUD subsequently approved all these 
projects.  A key control in the disbursement process is to ensure projects are approved prior to the release of 
funds.  To improve controls over federal disbursements the City should monitor the status of its RROF’s to 
ensure that CDBG funds are not obligated or expended before HUD’s approval of the RROF’s. 

Officials’ Response:  The Finance Department will meet with the Department of Planning and Urban 
Development to discuss the importance of not expending or obligating funds without receipt of the 
Department of Housing and Urban Development’s approval of a Request for Release of Funds and 
environmental certification 
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CITY OF AKRON 
SUMMIT COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
OMB CIRCULAR A -133 § .315 (b)

 DECEMBER 31, 2007 

Finding
Number

Finding
Summary

Fully 
Corrected?

Not Corrected, Partially 
Corrected; Significantly 
Different Corrective Action 
Taken; or Finding No Longer 
Valid; Explain

2006-001 Ohio Rev. Code Section 
5705.10 – Certain funds 
had negative cash fund 
balances which indicates 
that money from one fund 
was used to cover the 
expenditures of another fund. 

No Not Corrected, reissued as 
Finding 2007-001 

2006-002 Ohio Rev. Code Section 
5705.39 – Certain funds 
had total appropriations that 
exceeded total estimated 
resources.

No Not Corrected, reissued as 
Finding 2007-002 

2006-003 Questioned Cost/Significant 
Deficiency -OMB Circular A-87 
Attachment A, Section C(1)(h) 
states in part that to be 
allowable under Federal awards, 
costs must not be included as a 
cost or used to meet cost 
sharing or matching 
requirements of any other 
Federal award in either the 
current or a prior period, except 
as specifically provided by 
Federal law or regulation.
During 2006 the City reported 
approximately $12,618 in 
Economic Development 
Facilities expenses related to in-
house employee benefits 
charges for the Engineering 
Division.

Yes Corrected 
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City of Akron 
Summit County 
Schedule of Prior Audit Findings and Questioned Costs 
Page 2 

Finding
Number

Finding
Summary

Fully 
Corrected?

Not Corrected, Partially 
Corrected; Significantly 
Different Corrective Action 
Taken; or Finding No Longer 
Valid; Explain

2006-004 Federal
Noncompliance/Significant
Deficiency- EDA Standard 
Terms and Conditions – 
Construction Program 
Requirement B.1.c, C.1.b, and 
C.1.c requires all recipients of 
awards to submit required financial 
and performance reports.

Yes Corrected 

2006-005 Federal
Noncompliance/Significant
Deficiency- 24 CFR 58.22 
provides that Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
funds (and local funds to be repaid 
with CDBG funds) cannot be 
obligated or expended before 
receipt of the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD’s) approval of a Request for 
Release of Funds (RROF) and 
environmental certification, except 
for exempt activities under 24 CFR 
58.34 and categorically excluded 
activities under section 58.35(b). 

No Partially Corrected- similar 
comment issued as Finding 
2007-003

2006-006 Supplemental Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards 
-Recording non-Federal 
expenditures, expenditures not in 
accordance with grant budget, and 
Federal expenditures in the 
incorrect fiscal year. The City 
should develop procedures to 
ensure that amounts reported on 
its Supplemental Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards 
are complete and accurately 
reflect the City’s expenses related 
to all Federal Awards on the 
accrual basis of accounting.

Yes Corrected 
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This is a true and correct copy of the report which is required to be filed in the Office of the 
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